506784169 07/26/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6830988

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH	07/01/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VALTEK LLC		
Street Address:	4747 SOUTH 83RD EAST AVENUE		
City:	TULSA		
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA		
Postal Code:	74145		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10302078

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 614-281-3987

Email: bdepeder@jonesday.com, pcyngier@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: BRITTANY A. DEPEDER/JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 325 JOHN H. MCCONNELL BOULEVARD, SUITE 600

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 222967-600005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRITTANY A. DEPEDER
SIGNATURE:	/BRITTANY A. DEPEDER/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=1520004166 1 Term Loan Release of Security Interest in Patents - ValTek LLC (Executed)#page1.tif source=1520004166_1_Term Loan Release of Security Interest in Patents - ValTek LLC (Executed)#page2.tif source=1520004166 1 Term Loan Release of Security Interest in Patents - ValTek LLC (Executed)#page3.tif source=1520004166 1 Term Loan Release of Security Interest in Patents - ValTek LLC (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056973 FRAME: 0924 506784169

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "Release"), dated as of July 1, 2021 is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Existing Collateral Agent (as defined below), in favor of VALTEK LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that (i) certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among EnTrans International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), EnTrans Internediate Holding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the lenders party thereto and Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Existing Collateral Agent"), (ii) certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the other Grantors party thereto and the Existing Collateral Agent, and (iii) certain Intellectual Property Agreement Supplement, dated as of November 16, 2020 (the "IP Security Agreement"), executed by the Pledgor in favor of the Existing Collateral Agent, the Pledgor pledged and granted to the Existing Collateral Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Additional Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Additional Collateral pledged and granted by the Pledgor to the Existing Collateral Agent under the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2020, at Reel 054382, and Frame 0104; and

WHEREAS, the Existing Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest and lien on all of the Additional Collateral (including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Existing Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. The Existing Collateral Agent hereby releases and discharges all of its mortgages, liens and security interests in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Additional Collateral (including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto), which had been granted under the IP Security Agreement and hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Existing Collateral Agent may have in the Additional Collateral (including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto) to the Pledgor.

NAI-1519444517v2

PATENT REEL: 056973 FRAME: 0925

- 2. The Existing Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Release.
- 3. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

NAI-1519444517v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Existing Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Existing Collateral Agent

Name: Lingzi Huang

Title: Authorized Signatory

By: Dan Kogan
Name: Daniel Kogan

Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Patents

Patent No.	Registration Date	Title	Status
10,302,078	05/28/2019	MODIFIED BORES FOR A	Issued
		RECIPROCATING HIGH	
		PRESSURE FLUID PUMP	

NAI-1519444517v2

RECORDED: 07/26/2021

PATENT REEL: 056973 FRAME: 0928